Lecture 3 "Grammatical Rules of the System" قواعد المنظومة النحوية
Modifiers
Modifiers:
In our previous overview of phrases, We mentioned that each  phrase has a head and one or more modifiers. 
Modifiers can be divided into two groups: 
1. Pre-modifiers are modifiers that come before the head.
2. Post- modifiers are modifiers that come after  the head.
Take a look at the following noun phrases ( NPs ). 
	Pre-modifiers
	Head
	Post- modifiers

	a good
	friend
	

	my school
	friends
	

	the
	headmaster
	of the school

	the headmaster’s
	desk
	

	several
	students
	

	
	we
	all

	
	everyone
	in our class



When the head is a noun, modifiers usually precede it.
Phrase like “of the school” follow it. 
When the head is a pronoun, modifiers normally follow it.
Pre-modifiers in the previous examples include the following main classes of words:
1. Adjectives (e.g.      good).
2. Nouns which modify other nouns (e.g.      school).
3. Determiners (e.g.      a, the, my).
Exercise:
In the following phrases, decide which of the underlined words is:
a. the head          b. a post- modifiers          c. a pre-modifiers          
1. a big store .                                         a. the head          
2. the store manager .                           c. a pre-modifiers          
3. the leader of the group .                   b. a post- modifiers          
4. the group leader .                               c. a pre-modifiers          
5. someone in my office .                       a. the head          
Determiners:
Determiners are word which specify the range of reference of a noun by making it:
· definite (the book), 
· indefinite (a book) 
· or by indicating quantity (many books) .
Determiners can be either identifiers or quantifiers .
1. identifiers tell us either definitely or indefinitely which noun the speaker means. They include:
a. Articles: a/ an (indefinite articles)
                    the (definite articles)
b. Demonstratives : this, that, these, those . 
c. Possessive Forms of Personal pronouns: my, your, his, her, its, our, their . 
2. Quantifiers tell us either definitely or indefinitely the quantity of the noun. They include:
a. Numerals: one. Two, three… (cardinal numerals)
                       first, second, third… (ordinal numerals)
b. Words like: much, many, each, every, a few, little, all, several, plenty…etc.
Exercise:
Identify the type of the underlined determiner in the following sentences:
a. article        b. demonstrative        c. possessive          d. quantifier
1. This exercise is easy.                                                       b. demonstrative        
2. Their friend is here.                                                         c. possessive          
3.The visitor came early.                                                     a. article        
4. Many people watch the show every week.                d. quantifier
5. These sentences are interesting.                                  b. demonstrative        
Person, Number and Gender:
Person:
Nouns can be personal (humans) 
                    or non-personal (animals and inanimate objects).
Note: Personal nouns can only be animate (because they only refer to humans).
           Non-personal nouns can be either animate (when they refer to animals).
                                                                         inanimate (when they refer to inanimate objects).
We can also use the term “person” in a different way.
Traditionally, personal pronouns differentiate between:
· the person speaking (first person), 
· the person spoken to (second person) 
· and the people or things spoken about (third person).
1st person pronouns: I, We.
2nd person pronouns: you.
3rd person pronouns: he, she, it, they.
Number:
Singular (number) or plural (number) affects the form of almost all count nouns, pronouns and demonstratives.
Here are some examples:
Count Nouns: student (singular);
                         students (plural)
Mass Nouns are considered to be singular.
e.g.       water, rice (singular)
Pronouns: I, you, he, she, it (singular);
                   We, you, they (plural)

Demonstratives: this, that (singular);
                                these, those (plural)
Whether the subject is 1st person, 2nd person or 3rd person; and whether it is singular or plural can affect the form taken by the verb.
e.g.             He walks home everyday. (3rd person singular subject).
                    I walk home everyday. (1st person singular subject).
                    They walk home everyday. (3rd person singular subject).
Gender:
The 3rd person singular form of personal pronouns can be affected by gender as follows:
1. The masculine pronouns “he” refers to males.
2. The feminine pronouns “she” refers to females.
3. The neuter pronouns “it” refers to inanimate.
objects, or to a person or animal not yet regarded as male or female (e.g.        “Who is it?”).
The distinction between male and female may affect our choice of lexical items (word or phrases) that could fill a “slot” in the structure of a clause. 
Man, headmaster, woman, actress
e.g.      1. He is a good __________.
Man and headmaster can fill the slot in example 1.
e.g.      2. She is a good __________.
Woman and actress can fill the slot in example 2.
Note 1: The suffix “-ess” is found in a number of words referring to women, but there are other words referring to women that do not have this suffix.
e.g.        aunt, niece, nun. 
Note 2: Most nouns in English can refer to both male and female. 
e.g.        friend, neighbor, cousin, teacher, nurse. 

	
	singular
	plural

	1st person
	
	I
	we

	2nd person
	
	you
	you

	
3rd person
	masculine
	he
	
they

	
	feminine
	she
	

	
	neuter
	it
	



Exercise:
Choose the appropriate pronoun:
1.  1st person plural pronoun
a. he            b. we            c. they            d. you
2.  3rd person singular masculine pronoun 
a. they         b. it              c. you              d. he
3.   2nd person singular pronoun 
a. you           b. I               c. we               d. she

 ذكيه ميه بالميه  

